new corporate name, any property, real or personal, such attempted change of name of such corporation is hereby legalized and declared a valid and effectual change of such name from and after the time of the actual filing and publishing of such resolution as aforesaid; and any and all conveyances of property, real or personal, in good faith and lawful form, made to or by any such corporation under such new corporate name, are hereby legalized and declared as valid and effectual for the purposes intended thereby, as if such name had been originally in all things legally assumed by such corporation.

This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1902.

CHAPTER 24.

H. F. No. 52.

Game and fish.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and twenty-one (221) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), as amended by chapter two hundred and forty-two (242) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899), as amended by chapter two hundred and twenty-nine (229) of the General Laws of nineteen hundred and one (1901), entitled "An act for the preservation, propagation, protection, taking, use and transportation of game and fish."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section fourteen (14) of chapter two hundred and twenty-one (221) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven (1807) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 14. No person shall hunt, catch, take, kill, ship Elk, deer and or have in possession any elk, deer or fawn at any time. except that deer may be killed between November the 10th and November 30th of the same year, but no person shall kill more than three (3) deer in any one season provided, that no buck, doe, deer or fawn shall be offered for sale or sold at any time.

And provided, further, that when any deer has been lawfully killed, they may be had in possession for five portation of (5) days after the time herein limited for killing the same, and be used in the manner herein allowed, but not otherwise. It shall be and is hereby made unlawful for any

Possession and trans-

person to ship or cause to be conveyed by any public or private conveyance, at any time, any elk, moose, caribou or deer, or any part thereof, except the same is in the control of and accompanied by some person in charge thereof, other than an employe of a common carrier; provided, further, that it shall be and it is hereby made unlawful, for any person to ship or cause to be conveyed in any manner aforesaid any of such animals in excess of three (3) in number, during any one (1) year, from and after November 10th, and whoever shall offend against any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished with a fine of not less than fifty (\$50) dollars nor more than one hundred (\$100) dollars and costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than sixty (60) nor more than ninety (90) days for each and every deer, fawn or elk, or any part thereof, including the hide and horns, so caught, killed, taken, shipped or had in possession or under control. Provided, further, the shipment by express, by private or public carrier, to any person within the state, when the party accompanies the shipment on the same train or conveyance shall not be deemed a violation of this section.

SEC. 2. That section fifteen (15) of chapter two hundred twenty-one (221) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven (1897) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 15. No person shall hunt, catch, kill, ship or have in possession or under control, at any time, any

moose or caribou, except that male moose and male caribou may be killed between the 15th day of November and the 20th day of November, in the same year, but no person shall kill more than one (1) moose and one (1) caribou in any one season. And provided, further, that when any male moose or male caribou have been lawfully killed, they may be had in possession for five (5) days after the time herein limited for killing the same, and be used in the manner herein allowed, but not otherwise. Whoever shall offend against any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred (\$100) dollars nor more

than three hundred (\$300) dollars and costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less

Moose and caribou.

than ninety (90) nor more than two hundred (200) days for each and every moose or caribou, or any part thereof, including the hide and horns, caught, taken, killed, shipped or had in possession or under control.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1902.

CHAPTER 25.

H. F. No. 53.

Game and fish.

An act to amend chapter two hundred twenty-one (221) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven (1897) as amended by chapter three hundred twenty-seven (327) of the General Laws of nineteen hundred one (1901), entitled, "An act for the preservation, propagation, protection, taking, use and transportation of game and fish."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section twenty-two (22) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven (1897) be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 22. No person shall catch, take, kill, have in possession or under control for any purpose whatever, any of the fish hereinafter mentioned within the periods herein limited, to wit: Any variety of trout between the first day of September and the fifteenth day of April following, nor any black, grav or Oswego bass between the first day of March and the first day of June following. nor any other food fish between the first day of March and the first day of May following, except pike, pickerel, white fish, lake trout, sturgeon and herring, caught in international waters or in any other waters wherein fishing is permitted with nets in the state. Whoever shall offend against any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five (\$5) dollars nor more than twenty-five (\$25) dollars and costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than five (5) days nor more than thirty (30) days for each and every fish so caught, taken, killed, had in possession or under control.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1902.

Manner and time of taking certain fish.